

CS No. 1508/16

Prem Chand Goel & Ors.
Vs.
Ishwar Singh & Ors.

22.05.2019

Present: Sh. Puru Mudgual, Counsel for the plaintiffs.
Sh.Dushyant Sisodia, Counsel for the
defendants no. 1 to 4
Defendant no.5, 6 and 8 Ex-parte.
None for defendant no.7, 9 and 11 to 18.

Matter is fixed for further arguments on the
application of plaintiffs under Order VI Rule 17 CPC.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants has started
the arguments in a very absurd manner. When he was
asked to address the arguments on the basis of the
record, he submitted that he shall move the application
for transfer of the case and has no faith in the Court

The conduct of Counsel for defendants no.1
to 4 is highly deprecated. Since the Ld. Counsel for the
defendants no.1 to 4 has no faith in the Court, I am not
inclined to try the suit.

Let the case file be placed before the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi with a request to transfer the same to some other court.

Let the case file be placed before the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi on **28.05.2019 at 2 p.m.** for necessary directions/ orders. Parties to appear before Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi on **28.05.2019 at 2 p.m.**

Ahlmad is directed to send the file, complete in all aspects.

Kiran Gupta
ADJ-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
22.05.2019